
Report of Audit 

Financial Audit of the International Resources Group, 
Costs Incurred Under Contract No. PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00, 

Task Order Nos. 802 and 812 

Report No. 6-263-99-012-N 
September 14, 1999 

~--~---+--~~-~ ~ 
/ 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED 
IN THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED 
THE RESTRICTION OF 18 VSC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION 
IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U .. S .. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



USAID 

~ 
******* 'lillI' 

C4JRO EGJPT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Report No 6-263-99-012-N 
September 14, 1999 

MEMORANDUM 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

DIRECTOR USAIDlEgypt, RIchard M Brown 

ActmgRIGINCarro, ThomasC Asmus ~ C ~ 
FmancIaI AudIt of the InternatIonal Resources Group, Costs Incurred Under 
Contract No PCE-I-00-96-00002-00, Task Order Nos 802 and 812 

The attached report presents the results of a finanCIal audit, dated July 14, 1999, of US AID 
resources managed by the InternatlOnal Resources Group (IRG) under USAIDlEgypt's Task 
Order Nos 802 and 812 under the Global Bureau Enwonmental Pohey and InstitutlOnal 
Strengthenmg mdefinlte quantity contract (IQC) The audIting firm of Pnce Waterhouse, 
Carro, Egypt, prepared the report It covered those costs mcurred by IRG for which 
supportmg documentation was avaIlable m Egypt The audIted pen ods were March 29, 1997, 
through March 31, 1998, for Task Order No 802 and from January 1, 1998, through January 
31, 1999, for Task Order No 812 

We engaged Pnce Waterhouse to perform a finanCIal audit of expendItures of $1,037,733 m 
USAID funds reImbursed to IRG dunng the audIt penods The purpose of the audit was to 
evaluate the propnety of the costs mcurred dunng the audit penod As part of the audIt, the 
audItors evaluated IRG's mternal controls and comphance With apphcable laws, regulatlOns, 
contracts, and agreement terms as necessary m formmg theIr opmIon regardmg the Fund 
Accountability Statement 

The audItors Issued a qualIfied opmIon on IRG's Fund Accountability Statement, questlOnmg 
costs of $26,893 related pnncipally to Its leasmg of office space AudItors Identtfied two 
reportable mternal control weakness (the lack of segregatlOn of dutIes IS conSIdered a matenal 
weakness) as well as one lflStance ofmatenal noncomphance With appbcable laws, regulatlOns, 
contracts, and agreements The noncomphance Issue relates to IRG's sub-lease of office space 
In response to the draft report, IRG OffiCIalS proVided addItIonal documentation and 
explanatlOns to the report findmgs Pnce Waterhouse reViewed IRG's response to the findmgs 
and, where apphcable, made adjustments to the report (see AppendIces A and B) 

Us. Mallmg Address 
USAID-RlG Umt 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel (202) 516-5505 
Fax(RlG/A) (202)516-2530 
Fax(RlG/I) (202)516-5316 

USAID 
Zahraa EI-Maadl 

Maadl, Cairo, Egypt 



Asmus/Brown Memorandum-Fmanczal Audzt of the Internatzonal Resources Group, 
Costs Incurred Under Contract No PCE-I-00-96-00002-00, Task Order Nos 802 and 812 Page 2 

The folloWIng recommendatIOns are mcluded m the Office of Inspector General's 
recommendatIon follow-up system 

RecommendatIOn No 1 We recommend that USAIDlEgypt make a 
management decISion on the questioned costs of $26,893 (melIglble costs 
of $26,848 and unsupported costs of $45) detaded on page 10 of the Pnce 
Waterhouse report, and recover from the InternatIOnal Resources Group 
the amount determmed to be unallowable 

RecommendatIOn No 2 We recommend that USAIDlEgypt (a) reqUIre 
the management of the InternatIOnal Resources Group to prepare a 
deCISion paper on what action It plans to take on Its lease of office space 
and (b) make a management deCISion on this Issue 

In response to RecommendatIon No 1, USAIDlEgypt detennmed that $26,893 IS sustamed 
and the MISSIon deducted tills amount from IRG's June 1999 mVOlce The sustamed amount 
mcluded mehgtble costs of $26,848 for the lease of office space and $45 of unsupported costs 
related to travel In addItIon, the contractmg officer detennmed that an addItIonal $14,372 
should be returned to USAID for costs assocIated WIth the lease and the MISSIOn deducted tills 
amount from IRG's July 1999 mVOlce We consIder RecommendatIon No 1 to have a 
management deCISIon and final actIon and therefore to be closed upon report Issuance 

In response to RecommendatIOn No 2, IRG moved out of the leased office space and stopped 
makmg rent payments effectIve July 31, 1999 We consIder RecommendatIon No 2 to have 
receIved a management deCISIon and final actIOn and therefore to be closed upon report 
Issuance 

Thank you for the cooperatIon and aSSIstance extended to the audIt staff on tills engagement 
and your contmued support of the finanCIal audIt program m Egypt 

Attachments a/s 



mTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NUMBERS 802 AND 812 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 

JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 

"Fmancl3l mformatlOn contamed ID this report may be prIVdeged The restncnons of 18 USC 
1905 should be considered before any mformatIon IS released to the pubhc" 



INTRODUCTION 

Background 

INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 
UNDER USAIDIEGYPT 

TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29,1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 
JANUARY I, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Audit Objectives and Scope 
Results of Audit 
Management's Comments 
MISSIOn Response 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

Report of Independent Accountants 
Fund Accountablhty Statement and Notes 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Report of Independent Accountants 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

Report of Independent Accountants 

APPENDICES 

AppendiX A Management's Comments 
AppendiX B Accountant's Response to Management's Comments 
AppendiX C MISSion Response 

PAGE 

I 
2 
3 
3 
4 

5 
7 

II 

14 



Price Waterhouse 

July 14, 1999 

Mr Darryl Bums 
RegIonal Inspector General 
UnIted States Agency for InternatlOnal Development 
Zahraa El MaadI, Maadl 
Cairo, Egypt 

DearMr Bums 

22 EI NasrSt 
New Maadl 
Cairo Egypt 

TELEPHONE 5168 027 (5 Lines) 
FAX 5168169 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 

• 

ThIS report presents the results of our finanCIal related audIt of costs mcurred by the InternatlOnal 
Resources Group ("IRG") The audIt populatIon mcluded only costs mcurred by IRG under 
Contract No PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 ("Contract") of the Umted States Agency for InternatlOnal 
Development MIssion to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt"), Task Orders ("TO"), Nos 802 and 812 for the 
penods March 29, 1997 through March 31, 1998, and January 1, 1998 through January 31, 1999 
(collectIvely, the "audIt pen ods"), respectIvely AdditlOnally, the costs audited were mcurred and 
paid m Egypt Costs mcurred from other 10catlOns under the TOs were excluded from the audIt 
scope as Issued by USAIDlEgypt 

Background 

IRG, a consortIa ofInternatlOnal Resources Group, Wmrock InternatIonal, and Harvard Institute for 
InternatlOnal Development, was awarded an mdefinIte quantity contract The contract IS the Global 
Bureau EnVIronmental Pohcy and InstitutIOnal Strengthemng IQC, or EPIQ The contract IS part of 
a global effort of the Center for EnVironment, a part of US AID's Bureau for Global Programs, FIeld 
Support and Research IRG would prOVIde servIces to the Center for EnVironment under task 
orders effective worldWIde USAIDlEgypt Issued two task orders under the global IQC 

Task Order No 802 was effective March 29, 1997 The ObjectIve of the task order was to 
undertake an assessment of the envIronmental sector m Egypt to Identify current pohcy level 
constramts and target of opportumty for pohcy change, and proVIde techmcal aSSIstance, 
technology transfer and mstitutlOnal support to aId ImplementatlOn and dissemmatIOn of pohcy 
mltIatlVes of Egyptian mstltutlOns The m~orlty of thIS work was performed by short-term 
consultants from IRG members AddItIOnally, IRG sub-contracted With EnVIronmental Quahty 
InternatlOnal ("EQI"), an EgyptIan consultmg firm The task order ended March 31, 1998 

Task Order No 812 Issued January 1, 1998, was to prOVide pre-ImplementatIOn technical 
assistance support to the proposed Egyptian EnVironmental PolIcy Program A PolIcy Management 
Group ("PMG") of IRG based In Cairo has proVided assistance to USAIDlEgypt's Office of 
EnVironment The prmciple task has been assistance to the pIlot EnVironmentally Sustamable 
TOUrism actIvity on the Red Sea coast Agam, IRG sub-contracted some tasks to EQI The task 
order was amended twIce, to proVIde mcreased funds, proVIde an Egyptian Pound budget for some 
costs, and extend the completIOn date to Its current March 31, 1999 

After the expiratIOn of Task Order No 812, It IS envIsIOned that IRG wIll be prOVIded a new 
contract speCIfically for work m Egypt NegotiatIOns are currently under way With the Government 
of Egypt and IRG, With an expected slgmng date m May 1999 

1 



AudIt ObjectIves and Scope 

The objective of this engagement was to perform a financial related audit of USAIDlEgypt 
resources managed by IRG under the Contract for the TOs for the audit periods The scope of the 
audIt was lImIted by USAIDlEgypt to the perIod through December 31, 1998, because at the tIme 
of our proposal to USAIDlEgypt records and bIlImgs were only available through that date 
However, dUrIng the audit, records for January 1999 were received and mcIuded m the scope 
SpeCific ObjectIves were to perform and detennme the followmg 

Express an opmIOn on whether the fund accountabIlIty statement for IRG presents fairly, m all 
materIal respects, TO costs mcurred dUTlng the audit periods m conformity with generally 
accepted accountmg prmclples or another comprehenSIve basIs of accountmg, mcludmg the 
cash receIpts and dIsbursements basIs and modificatIOns of the cash basIS, 

2 Determme If the costs reported as mcurred by IRG are m fact allowable, allocable, and 
reasonable m accordance With the terms of the Contract, 

3 Evaluate and obtam a suffiCient understandmg of the mternal control structure of IRG, assess 
control nsk, and Identify reportable conditIOns, mcludmg matenal mternal control weaknesses, 

4 Perform tests to determme whether IRG complIed, m all material respects, With apphcable laws 
and regulatIOns and the terms of the Contract and TOs 

Prehmmary plannmg and review procedures began m December 1998 These procedures conSisted 
of diSCUSSions With IRG management Audit fieldwork commenced m January 1999 and was 
completed m July 1999 

The scope of our audit mcluded a populatIOn of $1,037,733 of expenditures mcurred dunng the 
audit penods On a judgmental baSIS, we selected and tested project costs mcurred of $301,821 
(29%) 

Our tests of TO costs mcluded, but were not hmlted to, the followmg 

Testmg IRG costs funded by USAIDlEgypt for allowablhty, allocabilIty, reasonableness, and 
proper support 

2 Revlewmg IRG accountmg records to determme whether costs mcurred were properly 
recorded 

3 Estabhshmg the adequacy of IRG control procedures to safeguard funds and assets, and 
detennmmg that commodities have been used for their mtended purposes 

4 Determmmg that salary rates and work days charged under the TOs were m accordance WIth 
those approved by USAIDlEgypt, and supported by appropnate payroll records 

5 Determmmg that sound commerCial practIces were used, reasonable prices were obtamed, and 
adequate controls eXist on quantities received and the qualIty thereof, m the procurement of 
goods and services 

2 



• 
6 Audltmg IRG's sub-contracts usmg the same audrt steps employed m audrtmg IRG to 

determme that costs mcurred are allowable, allocable, reasonable, and supported 

Except as dtscussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audrt m accordance with 
generally accepted audItmg standards and the fmancial audIt requIrements of Government AudItmg 
Standards ( GAS') Issued by the Comptroller General of the Unrted States Those standards 
reqUire that we plan and perform the audit to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIlrty statement IS free of matenal mIsstatements 

We dId not have an external qualrty control reVIew by an unaffilIated audtt organIZatIOn as reqUired 
by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS smce no such qualrty control reVIew program IS offered by 
profeSSIOnal organIzatIOns m Egypt We belIeve that the effect of thIS departure from the fmancial 
audtt reqUirements of GAS IS not matenal because we partICIpate m the Pnce Waterhouse 
worldWide mternal quality control program that reqUires the Pnce Waterhouse Cairo office to be 
subjected every three years to an extensive qualrty control reVIew by partners and managers from 
other Pnce Waterhouse offices and fi.rrns 

As part of our exammation of IRG, we made a study and evaluatIon of relevant mternal controls 
We also reVIewed IRG s complIance With appbcable laws and regulations 

Results of Audit 

Fund accountabIlItv statement 

Our audIt procedures IdentIfied questIonable costs of $26,893 for TO No 812 These are 
compnsed of unsupported costs of $45 and melIglble costs of $26,848 The fund accountabilIty 
statements, and questIonable costs, as mcurred m Egyptian Pounds and U S Dollars are mcluded as 
supplemental schedules to thiS report 

Internal control structure 

Our audit procedures Identified two reportable conditIOns m the mternal control structure of IRG 
One IS conSIdered a matenal weakness The matenal weakness relates to a lack of segregation of 
duties The other reportable conditIOn relates to the accountmg system used to record and bill costs 
mcurred under the TOs 

ComplIance WIth laws, regulatIOns, and contracts 

Our audit procedures Identified one mstance of noncomplIance that IS reqUired to be reported m 
accordance With GAS IRG sub-leased an office from EnVIronmental QualIty InternatIOnal 
contravenmg the ongmallease 

Management's Comments 

Management's comments have been receIved and mcluded unedited In AppendIX A In response to 
management s comments, we either proVIded clanficatlOn of our pOSitIOn m AppendiX B or have 
adjusted our findmgs 

3 



MIssion Response 

The miSSIOn response IS mcluded m Appendix C to this report 

This report IS mtended for the mfonnatlOn of IRG's management and others wlthm the organization 
and USAIDlEgypt However, thiS report IS a matter of publIc record and Its dlstnbutIon IS not 
lImited 

4 



Price Waterhouse 

22 EI NasrSt 
New Maadl 
Cairo Egypt 

TELEPHONE 5168 027 (5 lines) 
FAX 5168 169 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

July 14, 1999 

Mr Darryl BUITIs 
RegIOnal Inspector General 
UnIted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Zahraa El MaadI, Maadl 
CaIro, Egypt 

Dear Mr BUITIs 

We have audIted the fund accountabIlIty statement of costs paId In Egypt by the InternatIOnal 
Resources Group ("IRG") under Task Orders Nos 802 and 812 ("Task Orders") of Contract No 
PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 ("Contract") Issued by the UnIted States Agency for InternatIonal 
Development MISSIon to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") for the penods March 29, 1997 through March 
31, 1998 and January I, 1998 through January 31, 1999, respectIvely The fund accountabIlIty 
statement IS the responSIbIlIty of IRG management Our responsIbIlIty IS to express an opInIon on 
thIS statement based on our audIt 

Except as dIscussed In the next paragraph, we conducted our audIt In accordance WIth generally 
accepted audItIng standards and Government AudItIng Standards ("GAS") Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Umted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan and perform the 
audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabIlIty statement IS free of 
matenal mIsstatements An audIt Includes exammIng, on a test basIS, eVIdence supportIng the 
amounts and dIsclosures In the fund accountabIlIty statement An audIt also mcludes assessmg the 
accountmg prmclples used and sIgmficant estImates made by management, as well as evaluatmg 
the overall presentatIOn of the fund accountabIhty statement We belIeve that our audIt prOVIdes a 
reasonable baSIS for our opmIon 

We dId not have an external quahty control revIew by an unaffihated audIt organIZatIOn as reqUIred 
by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS smce no such qualIty control revIew program IS offered by 
profeSSIOnal orgamzatIOns m Egypt We beheve that the effect of this departure from the fmanclal 
audIt reqUIrements of GAS IS not materIal because we partICIpate m the Pnce Waterhouse 
worldWIde Internal qualIty control program which reqUIres the PrIce Waterhouse CaIro office to be 
subjected, every three years, to an extensIve quahty control revIew by partners and managers from 
other Pnce Waterhouse offices and firms 

As deSCrIbed In Note 3 the fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basiS of cash 
disbursements Consequently, expenditures are recogmzed when pard rather than when the 
obhgatIOns are Incurred Accordmgly, the fund accountablhty statement IS not mtended to present 
results 10 accordance WIth accountmg prInCiples generally accepted 10 the UOIted States of 
Amenca 

5 



We were unable to perform audIt procedures on revenues and costs Incurred by IRG WhICh were 
InItIally recorded and processed In the Umted States Had we been able to perform procedures on 
those revenues and costs, addItIonal audIt findIngs mIght have been noted We therefore, do not 
express an opImon on revenues and costs Incurred In the Umted States 

As detailed m the fund accountabIhty statement, and more fully descrIbed In Note 6 thereto, the 
results of our test disclosed questIOnable costs of $26,893 for TO No 812 These are comprIsed of 
unsupported costs of $45 and mehglble costs of $26,848 TO costs that are mehglble for 
USAIDlEgypt reImbursement are those that are not program related or are prohIbIted by the TO, 
Contract, or applicable laws and regulatIOns Unsupported costs are those lackIng adequate 
documentatlOn 

In our Opl1l10n, except for the effects of the questIonable costs dIscussed In the precedIng paragraph, 
the fund accountabIlity statement referred to In the first paragraph presents faIrly, In all matenal 
respects, task order costs Incurred by IRG In Egypt under the Contract for the pen ods March 29, 
1997 through March 31, 1998 and January 1, 1998 through January 31, 1999, In conformIty WIth 
the baSIS of accountIng descnbed In Note 3 

In accordance WIth GAS, we have also Issued a report dated July 14, 1999 on our consIderatIon of 
IRG's tntemal control structure, and a report dated July 14, 1999 on ItS compliance WIth laws, 
regulatIOns, and contracts 

ThIS report IS Intended for the mformatIOn ofIRG's management and others wlthtn the organIzatIon, 
and USAIDlEgypt However, thIS report IS a matter of pubhc record and ItS dIstrIbutIon IS not 
lImIted 

6 



INTERNA TIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
CONTRACT NO PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 

TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
FOR THE PERIODS MARCH 29. 1997 mROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 FOR TO NO 802, 

AND JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 FOR TO NO 812 

EXPRESSED IN US DOLLARS 

QuestIOnable Costs AudIt 
Task Order and Budget Actual Fmdmg 

Lme ExpendItures Inehglble Unsupported Reference 

Task Order No 802 

Labor $ 65,644 $ $ I A, Page 10 

Other DIrect Costs 40, .. B3 

Total Task Order No 802 $ 106,077 $ $ 

Task Order No 812 

Labor $ 351,622 $ $ 

Travel and Perruem 81421 45 II A Page 10 

Allowances 47776 

Other DIrect Costs 450837 26,848 II B, Page 10 

Total Task Order No 812 $ 931,656 $ 26,848 $ 45 

Total of Task Orders $ 1,037,733 $ 26,848 $ 45 

The accompanymg notes are an mtegral part of the fund accountabIlIty statement 

7 



INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT 

The fund accountablhty statement of IRG mcludes costs mcurred by IRG m the Arab RepublIc of 
Egypt, under Task Orders No 802 and 812 of Contract No PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 ("Contract") for 
the perIods March 29,1997 through March 31,1998 and January 1, 1998 through January 31,1999, 
respectIvely (collectIVely the "audit perIods") 

NOTE 2 - SOURCE OF DATA 

"Actual Expenditures" represents cumulative costs mcurred and paid by IRG dUrIng the audit penods 
Expenditures In Egyptian Pounds ("LE") have been converted to US Dollars at an average exchange 
rate as explamed m Note 4 below 

NOTE 3 - BASIS OF PRESENT A TION 

The fund accountablhty statement of IRG has been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements 
Consequently, project costs are recogmzed when paid rather than when the oblIgatIOns are mcurred 

NOTE 4 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE 

Actual costs Incurred III LE have been converted to US Dollars at an exchange rate of 3 4005 LE to 
one US Dollar The exchange rate has been calculated by averagmg the endmg monthly exchange 
rates dunng the audit perIods 

NOTE 5 - TOTAL TASK ORDER COSTS 

Total task order costs billed dUrIng the audit perIods and the correspondmg approved budgets are 
presented here for mformatlOnal purposes only We have not performed an audit of the total task 
order costs billed The amounts from the fund accountabilIty statement are mcluded III the task order 
costs billed column Also, Egyptian Pound costs and budget have been converted to U S Dollars at 
the exchange rate of Note 4, and Illcluded III the Total TOs amounts 

8 



Task Order 

TO No 802 

Labor 

Other DIrect Costs 

Total TO No 802 
Percent of TO Costs Billed 

TO No 812 
Labor 
Travel and Perdlem 

Allowances 

Other DIrect Costs 

Total TO No 812 

Percent of TO Costs Billed 

TO No 812 Egyptian Pounds 

Labor 

Travel and Perdlem 

Allowances 

Other DIrect Costs 

Total TO Egyptian Pounds 

Total ofTOs In U S Dollals 

Percent of Total TO Costs 
Billed 

Fund 
Accountability 

Statement 

65,644 

40,433 

106,077 

13% 

295,917 

44,818 

47,219 

123,511 

511,465 

36% 

189,424 

124,467 

1,893 

1,113,072 

1,428,856 

1,037,733 

44% 

NOTE 6 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

Task Order 
Costs Billed 

591,822 

205,476 

797,298 

879,460 

86,268 

6,717 

447,728 

1,420,173 

565,910 

565910 

2,383,891 

Approved 
Task Order 

Budget 

593,452 

290,671 

884,123 

1,495,755 

349,465 

129,751 

520,685 

2,495,656 

311,111 

1,104,885 

1,415,996 

3,796,187 

(Over) 
Under 
Budget 

1,630 

85,195 

86,825 

616,295 

263,197 

123,034 

72,957 

1,075,483 

311,111 

538,975 

850,086 

1,412,297 

QuestIOnable costs are presented III two separate categones, mehglble and unsupported Costs III the 
columns labeled "IneJtglble" are those not TO related or prohIbIted by the Contracts or apphcable 
laws and regulatIons Costs III the columns labeled "Unsupported" are not supported WIth adequate 
documentatIOn QuestIOnable costs have been separated by TO, and further segregated by mdlvldual 
budget lme Item 

9 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D) QuestIOnable Costs 

I Task Order No 802 

A Labor 

1 Subsequent to the Issuance of our draft report, we were 
provIded support that justlfies the removal of thIS 
questIOnable cost Therefore, It has been removed from our 

InehgIble 

final report $ - $ 

Unsupported 

-=------------~~-------------Total QuestIOnable Costs for TO No 802 $ - $ 

IT Task Order No 812 

A Travel and Perdlem 

1 EQI's documentatlon for the Travel and Perdiem costs for 
July 1998 lacked $45 to the amount mVOlced to IRG 
Therefore, we have conSIdered the unsupported amount 
questIOnable 

Total Travel and Perdlem QuestIOnable Costs $ 

B Other Direct Costs 

1 The ongmal melIgible findmg arose by mvestIgatmg pOSSIble 
unreasonable rent Subsequent to the Issuance of our draft 
report, we were proVIded support that JustIfies the removal of 
thIS questlonable cost Therefore, It has been removed from 
our final report However, based on management's response 
and subsequent events, the reasonableness of the rent was 
reconsIdered Based on our dISCUSSIOn detaIled m AppendIX 
B, Item II B 1, $26,848 have been Ideptlfied as unreasonable 
lease payments $ 

2 Subsequent to the Issuance of our draft report, we were 
prOVIded support that JustIfies the removal of thIS 
questIonable cost Therefore, It has been removed from our 
final report 

Total Other Direct Costs QuestIOnable Costs $ 

Total QuestIOnable Costs for TO No 812 $ 

Total QuestIOnable Costs for TO Nos 802 and 812 $ 

10 

45 
$ 45 

26,848 $ 

26,848 $ 

26,848 $ 45 

26,848 $ 45 



Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr 51 
New Maadl 
Cairo Egypt 

TELEPHONE 5168027 (5 lines) 
FAX 5168169 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 

• 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

July 14, 1999 

Mr Darryl BUITlS 

RegIOnal Inspector General 
Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Zahraa El Maadl, Maadl 
Carro, Egypt 

Dear Mr Bums 

We have audIted the fund accountabIlIty statement of costs paid m Egypt by the InternatIOnal 
Resources Group ("IRG") under Task Orders Nos 802 and 812 ("Task Orders") of Contract No 
PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 ("Contract") Issued by the Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal 
Development MISSIOn to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") for the penods March 29, 1997 through March 
31,1998 and January 1,1998 through January 31,1999, respectively We have Issued our report 
thereon dated July 14, 1999 

Except as dIscussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audIt m accordance WIth 
generally accepted audltmg standards and Government Audltmg Standards ("GAS") Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Umted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan and perform the 
audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabIlIty statement IS free of 
matenal mIsstatements 

We dId not have an external qualIty control revIew by an unaffilIated audIt orgamzatlOn as reqUIred 
by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quahty control revIew program IS offered by 
profeSSIOnal organIzations In Egypt We beheve that the effect of thIS departure from the finanCial 
audIt requrrements of GAS IS not matenal because we partICIpate m the Pnce Waterhouse 
worldWIde mternal quahty control program whIch reqUIres the Pnce Waterhouse CaIro office to be 
subjected, every three years, to an extenSIve quahty control revIew by partners and managers from 
other Price Waterhouse offices and frrms 

The management of IRG IS responsIble for estabhshmg and mamtammg an mternal control 
structure In fulfilhng thIS responSibIlIty, estImates and Judgments by management are reqUIred to 
assess the expected benefits and related costs of mternal control structure polICIes and procedures 
The objectives of an Internal control structure are to prOVIde management WIth reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance that the assets are safeguarded agamst loss from unauthonzed use or 
dIspOSItIOn, and that transactIOns are executed m accordance WIth management's authonzatlon and 
recorded properly to permIt the preparatIOn of the fund accountablhty statement m accordance WIth 
the terms of the Contract, and the baSIS ofaccountmg descnbed m Note 3 of the report on the fund 
accountabIlIty statement Because of mherent hmitatlOns m any mternal control structure, errors or 
IrregularItIes may nevertheless occur and not be detected Also, projectIon of ar.y evaluatIOn of the 
structure to future pen ods IS subject to the nsk that procedures may become madequate because of 
changes In conditions or that the effectiveness of the deSIgn and operatIOn of polICIes and 
procedures may deterIorate 

11 



• 
In plannmg and performIng our audit of the fund accountability statement of IRG for the audit 
penods, we obtaIned an understandmg of the tnternal control structure With respect to the Internal 
control structure, we obtaIned an understandtng of the deSign of relevant polIcies and procedures 
and whether they have been placed In operatIOn, and we assessed control nsk tn order to determme 
our audltmg procedures for the purpose of expressIng our opInIOn on the fund accountability 
statement, and not to prOVide an opInion on the Internal control structure Accordmgly, we do not 
express such an opmlOn 

We noted the followmg matter InvolVIng the Internal control structure and ItS operatIOn that we 
conSidered a reportable conditIOn under standards establIshed by the Amencan InstItute of Certified 
Pubhc Accountants Reportable conditIons mvolve matters commg to our attentIOn relatIng to 
slgOificant defiCienCies m the deSign or operatIOn of the mternal control structure that, m our 
Judgment, could adversely affect the orgamzatlOn's abilIty to record, process, summanze, and 
report finanCial data consistent with the assertIOns of management In the fund accountabilIty 
statement 

REPORTABLE WEAKNESS 

1 The accountmg and reportmg of costs mcurred IS cumbersome and lengthy 

We noted that the process to record transactIOns usmg Excel spreadsheets for SIX bank accounts 
and over twenty-five TO accounts IS cumbersome Transactions are recorded to each bank 
account m the currency In which spent Immediately, Egyptian Pound amounts are converted 
to U S Dollars at the exchange rate of the last transfer received Reports m U S Dollars are 
prepared for consortia member's home offices This reqUires Significant effort from the 
AdmInistrative and FInanCIal Manager, Without whose effort, there would have been matenal 
errors The process IS further comphcated by the TO budget reqUlnng costs to be segregated 
mto Egyptian Pounds and U S Dollars IRG attempted to correct ItS past billIngs to USAID for 
the Egyptian Pounds spent, but the result shows some U S Dollars billed as Egyptian Pounds 
and vice versa See Note 5 to the Report on the Fund AccountabilIty Statement which shows 
Egyptian Pounds spent but not billed, because they were mcluded m the U S Dollar amounts 

RecommendatIOn No 1 

We recommend that the process be SimplIfied We suggest a SIngle fund accountmg system be 
purchased for the T 0 All transactIOns would be recorded us 109 appropnate codes for the T 0 
budget lInes ApproprIate codes would IdentIfy the consortia member who Imtlated the transactIOn 
Thereafter, a smgle blllmg would be sent to IRG, that would Identify the totals for bllhng to 
USAID, separate consortIa member's expenditures for payment by IRG to each, and, Identify the 
Egyptian pound transactIOns The consortia member's home offices would bill IRG directly for 
expenditures mcurred by them 

Our consideratIOn of the mternal control structure would not necessarIly disclose all matters m the 
mternal control structure that might be materIal weaknesses under standards establIshed by the 
AmerIcan Institute of Certified Pubhc Account~nts A materIal weakness IS a conditIon In which 
the deSign or operatIOn of one or more of the mternal control structure elements does not reduce to 
a relatively low level the fisk that errors or IITegulantles 10 amounts that would be matenal 10 

relatIOn to the finanCial statements beIng audited may occur and not be detected WithIn a tImely 
perIod by employees In the normal course of performmg their aSSigned functIOns However, we 

12 



• 
noted the folloWIng matter InvolvIng the Internal control structure and Its operatIOn that we consIder 
to be a material weakness as defined above ThIS condItIon was consIdered In determInIng the 
nature, tImIng and extent of procedures to be performed In our audIt of the fund accountabilIty 
statement 

MATERIAL INTERNAL CONTROL WEAKNESS 

2 SegregatIOn of duties and relevant controls are lImIted 

One of the elements of an Internal control structure IS to prOVIde control over the IdentifyIng, 
claSSIfyIng, recordmg, and reportIng ofvahd transactions Procedures that asSISt In thIS control 
are proper authorizatIOn of transactIOns and actIVItIes, segregatIOn of dutIes that reduce the 
opportumtIes to allow any person to be In a pOSItIOn to both perpetrate and conceal errors or 
IrregulantIes In the normal course of hIS duties - assIgnmg dIfferent people the responsIbIlItIes 
of authorizIng transactIOns, recordIng transactIOns and maIntamIng custody of assets, 
mdependent checks on perfonnance and proper valuatIOn of recorded amounts, such as clerical 
checks, reconCIliatIOns, and compansons wIth records, and, adequate safeguards over access to 
and use of assets and records The AdmInIstratIve and FInanCIal Manager has a number of 
responsIbIlIties that are IncompatIble WIth thIS control objective For example, he records all 
transactIOns, reports them to home offices, reconCIles bank accounts, SIgnS checks, prepares 
Journal entrIes, records custody of assets, and authOrizes transactIOns for purchases up to certaIn 
lImIts WhIle the home office of one of the IRG consortIa performs some control procedures on 
data sent to It from Egypt, other consortIa controls are unknown We believe controls should 
eXIst as close as pOSSIble to the place of mCIdence WhIle the management of IRG must weIgh 
the economICS of mtemal control polICIes, we belIeve that structurIng control procedures among 
avaIlable personnel would proVIde adequate control WIthout mcreased cost 

RecommendatIOn No 2 

We recommend that additIOnal persons become Involved WIth the dutIes surroundIng the TO 
finances and assets We belIeve that a mInImUm of three persons can adequately segregate the 
dUties, and proVIde reasonable Internal control over finances and assets 

ThIS report IS Intended for the mformatlOn of IRG' management and others WIthIn the orgamzatlOn 
and USAIDlEgypt However, thIS IS a matter of pubhc record and ItS dIstributIOn IS not bmlted 

13 



Pnce Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr St 
New Maadl 
Cairo Egypt 

TELEPHONE 5168 027 (5 Lines) 
FAX 5168169 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND CONTRACTS 

July 14, 1999 

Mr Darryl Burns 
RegIOnal Inspector General 
Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Zahraa El Maadl, Maadl 
Cairo, Egypt 

DearMr Bums 

We have audited the fund accountablhty statement of costs paid m Egypt by the InternatIOnal 
Resources Group ("IRG") under Task Orders Nos 802 and 812 ("Task Orders") of Contract No 
PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 ("Contract") Issued by the Untted States Agency for InternatIOnal 
Development MISSion to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") for the penods March 29, 1997 through March 
31, 1998 and January 1, 1998 through January 31, 1999, respecttvely We have Issued our report 
thereon dated July 14, 1999 

Except as discussed m the foIlowmg paragraph, we conducted our audit m accordance With 
generally accepted audltmg standards and Government Audltmg Standards ("GAS") Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Untted States Those standards requITe that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountablhty statement IS free of 
matenal misstatements 

We dId not have an external quahty control reVIew by an unaffihated audIt organtZatIOn as reqUired 
by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS smce no such quahty control reVIew program IS offered by 
profeSSIOnal orgamzatIOns m Egypt We beheve that the effect of thIS departure from the financial 
audIt reqUirements of GAS IS not matenal because we partIcIpate m the Pnce Waterhouse 
worldwIde mternal quahty control program whIch reqUIres the Pnce Waterhouse CaIro office to be 
subjected, every three years, to an extenSIve qualIty control reVIew by partners and managers from 
other Pnce Waterhouse offices and firms 

Comphance WIth laws, regulatIOns, and contracts apphcable to IRG IS the responSibIlity of IRG's 
management As part of obtammg reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountablhty 
statement IS free of materIal mIsstatements, we performed tests of IRG's comphance With certam 
prOVISIons of laws, regulatIOns, and contracts However, the objective of our audit of the fund 
accountabIhty statement was not to proVIde an opmlon on overall complIance With such prOVISions 
Accordmgly, we do not express such an opmIOn For purposes of thiS report, we categorIzed the 
prOVISions of laws, regulatIOns, and contracts we tested as part of obtammg such reasonable 
assurance mto the followmg categorIes 

Procurement polICies and procedures 
Contract and Task Order budgetary expenditure lImits 
Subcontract terms and expendIture lImIts 
Mamtenance of accountmg books, records and documents 

14 



RestnctlOns on bIllmg taxes 
CompensatIon hmitatlOns 
Approved Task Order level of effort IImitatlOns 
Travel and allowance inmtatIOns 

MaterIal mstances of noncomphance are faIlures to follow reqUIrements, or vIOlatIons of 
prohIbItIOns, contamed m laws, regulatIons, contracts, or agreements that cause us to conclude that 
the aggregatIOns of the mIsstatements resultIng from those faIlures or VIolatIons are materIal to the 
fund accountablhty statement The results of our tests of complIance dIsclosed the follOWIng 
matenal Instance of noncomplIance 

MATERIAL NONCOMPLIANCE 

IRG sub-leased an office from EnVIronmental QualIty InternatIonal ("EQI") contravenIng the 
ongInallease 

EQI's lease With the landlord m sectIon 24 states (PW translatIon from ArabiC), "It IS 
forbidden for the lessee to let or aSSIgn the flat or part of It to a third party for any reason 
VIOlatIOn of thIS artIcle makes the contract VOId WIthout prIor notIficatIOn" EQI has put IRG In 
the senous positlOn of pOSSIble sudden eVlctlOn from the premises The costs mvolved m 
relocatIng qUIckly would be major AddItIOnally, the disruptIOn to the flow of work under the 
Task Order may weaken the overall performance by IRG 

RecommendatIon No 1 

We recommend that EQI ImmedIately seek a lease change to allow for sub-Ieasmg to a thIrd party 
IRG should ImmedIately seek new premIses, so that should EQI fall to obtam the lease change, the 
down tIme dUrIng a move may be mmlmlzed 

We conSIdered thIS materIal Instance of noncomplIance In formmg our opInIon on whether the fund 
accountabIlIty statement IS presented faIrly, In all materIal respects, and thIS report does no! affect 
our report dated July 14, 1999 on that statement 

ThIS report IS Intended for the InfOrmatIOn of IRG's management and others wlthm the orgaOlzatIOn 
and USAIDlEgypt However, thIS report IS a matter of pubbc record and ItS dIstrIbutIOn IS not 
lImIted 

15 



INTERt~A TIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 
JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31. 1999 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 3 

IBg' INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

July6 1999 

Mr Robert Joimron, SupervIsor 
Pnce Waterhouse 
22 El Nasr Street 
NewMaadl 
Cauo.Egypt 

ReJere1fC2 EnVU'Omnental Pohey and Instrtutlona! Strengthenmg rQc (EPIQ) Contract PCE-I-
00-96-00002-00, Task Orders 802 & 812 Egypt EnVIronmental Pohey Management Group Task 

Order 

Subject' Management Response to AudIt Report on the Fund Accountabulty Scatement 

Dear Mr Johnson 

InternatIOnal Resources Group (lRG) IS m recetpt of your audIt report dated May l6, 1999 'khlch 
was presented to our PrOject staff on June 2, 1999 Attached, please fmd our response to the 

Issues addressed w tlns audtt 

I would Uke to thank the Pnce Waterhouse audItors ofthetr faIr assessment of the ProJect's 
Accountmg System and for theIr thorough reVlew of our expenditures thereunder 

Please do not he!'!liate to let me know If you require anyaddltlOoal mformatIon regardmg thls 
response 

Best;r~ 

Judi~yWebb 
Contracts Manager 

Attachments 

12' I COnnec<h: .... ;w. NW S"'I~ 700 'N.>.shln~n DC ;20036 USA 
Tel 202/289-0 J 00 F:ll< lO2llS9-760 I 

'llVebsu:e. w-w .-g.ltd "",m 

I~ 



INTERNA TIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FOR THE PERIOD'S 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 

JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

~RNALCONTROLSTRUCTURE 

Accounting and reportIng of costs 

APPENDLXA 
Page 2 of3 

IRG bas noted the audItor's comments of our accountmg and reportmg systems and prepared a 
debuled proposal wblcn sets out the revIsed management svstem v.hleh wIll be put In place to 
address thIs Jssue We have structured a SImple system (see attached Accounting System 
Flowchart) COIlSlstent Wl.th the audttors recommendations, and wtll Implement the Solomon 
Acrountlng Software paclcage whIch has the- capabl11ty to generate a slngJe report With several 
codes (e g one for each subcontractor and each type of accountmg expense) IRG WIll mamtam 
one set of bank accounts (U S dollar and Egypua.n Pounds) In euh Project Location (C.:uro and 
l-!'..!'~~) "J'\d wIll rec-onctle C<J'its w1th ea~h ofthe subcontractors IUvolved 

2 lnternal Cotltrols - SegregatIon of dutIes and relevant controls 

lRG recogmzes the lade of Internal Control whIch prevailed under the current task order. partIally 
due to the bmlted number of project staff to proVide the n~essarv levels of authonty and 
I1CCOUIJtlIbillty necessary for such systems to be effec1]ve Consistent WIth the auditor's 
reeommendat1ons, IRG has developed a tlere'd system of accountabIlrty whereby a JUnior 
accountant Wll1 be responsIble for da:ta entry and requests whIch will be reviewed by the Senior 
Accountant for allowablltty and authonzat1on but final approval Wtn rest wIth th~ Project's Team 
Leader 

COMPl.J.ANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND CONTRACTS 

MATERIAL NONCOMPLIANCE 

IRG obta.tned from EQ! (see attached) an amendment to theIr lease whlt..h allowed EQI to 
sublease the offices to IRG for the use of the PMG Project team EQr has assured us that the 
mchl.'l1on of the stated teon was an oversIght and that the Landlord was cognizant that EO! was 
leasmg the space With the IDtellt of :sub~leasmg to IRG 

,1 



INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 
JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 

MANAGEMENT COMl\1ENTS 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

APPENDLXA 
Page 3 of3 

InternatIonal Resources Group (IRG).has reviewed the report of the audltors. ?nee Waterhouse LLP, I 
and would lIke to present the followmg response 

I Task Order 802 
A ineligIble Labor costs ofS5,562 00 

Please :find attached IRG's approval to our subcontractor, EQI, approVIng the realIgnment from Other 
DIrect Costs to Labor ThIs Internal approvaJ between IRG and EQ[ had no materIal effect on the 
overall Task Order Budget Based on the aforementJoned facts, It IS lRG's contentIon that the amount 
0[$5,562 00 should no longer be hsted as mehglble 

Il Tas1cOrderNo 812 
A Un.sup~ Travel and Per Diem Costs of $45 00 

IRG accepts the cost of$45 00 as questlonable cost and Will reduce our future Dllhngs by thIS amount 

B Inch81ble Other D1rect Costs of $41 ,427 00 

The costs assocuued wIth the Project Lease have been calculated as follows 

Lease 
Improvements 

Funuture 
Telephonelfax lmes 
Electric Upgrades 
Fax and teJephones 

Uttht1es (approx) 

S2,4OQ X 10 5 months 

LE 85,588 67 
LE 17~OOO 00 
LE 8.25000 
LE 17,55500 

LE 1,000 x 10 5 months 
TOTAL LEASE COSTS 

$ 25,20000 

S 37 76300 
$ 3,08824 
$66,OS! 24 

Please note that the lease costs were mtended to cover all the above Items as set for the In the lease 
agreement between IRG and EQJ Based on the above calcuJatlOns, It IS IRO's contentJon that the 
lease costs for ten months of $59 777 00 IS less than the actual amounts Incurred 10 provIde the space 
for ~ by the EPrQ PMG Project. 



INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 
JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31,1999 

ACCOUNTANT'S RESPONSE 

APPENDIXB 
Page 1 of3 

Management of the InternatIOnal Resources Group ("IRG") provIded comments to our draft report on the 
audIt of Task Orders ("T 0 ") Nos 802 and 812, presented at the eXIt conference held on June 2, 1999 
These comments have been mcluded, unedIted, In AppendIx A of thIs report We have revIewed 
management's comments and have eIther adjusted our fmal report or clanfied our posItIon Our response 
below parallels the audIt report findmgs and management's comments 

RESPONSE TO IRG'S COMMENTS TO OUESTIONABLE COSTS AS DETAILED IN 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO 2 

I Task Order No 802 

A Labor 
1 IRG has approved the budget transfer Therefore, the findIng has been removed from the final 

report 

II Task Order No 812 

A Travel and Perdlem 
1 IRG accepts the findIng as stated 

B Other DIrect Costs 
lOur onglnal findIng agamst IRG's sub-contractor EQI was based on the elements of allowablhty 

and reasonableness Dunng our eXaminatIOn, we noted that the rent paId by IRG appeared to be 
hIgh and perhaps unreasonable On further eXaminatIOn, we noted that EQI's sub-contract 
reqUIred that other dIrect costs be lImIted to actual costs mcurred WIthout profit, recovery of 
indIrect costs or any other burden Based on thIS stronger element and cntena, the ongmal 
finding was questIOned as unallowable 

IRG has subsequently prOVIded support that the dIrect costs of the lease have mcreased The 
dIrect cost Incurred by EQI IS $66,051, compared to actual rent paId by IRG of $59,777 The 
$66,051 comprIses leasehold Improvements $9471, rent $25,200, utIlItIes 3,088, and furniture 
and eqUipment $28292 We have reViewed the mVOIces and supportmg documents of these 
dIrect costs and concur that they are dIrectly mcurred for the office leased from EQI ThIs 
mformatlOn IS based on EQI and IRG agreemg to adjust and transfer these costs from EQI s 
budget to that of IRG thereby transferrmg the burden of costs and budget to IRG Subject to that 
adjustment bemg confirmed we conSIder thIS element of the findmg closed, and have adjusted 
our report accordmgly 

HaVing one element resolved, the Issue, we beheve, now reverts to one of reasonableness As 
thIS IS a subjectIve area, we beheve the Contractmg Officer ("C a ") would be In the best POSItIon 
to proVIde a definItIve conclUSIOn The reasonableness of IRG's payments for the lease IS the 
Issue reqUlrmg resolutIOn In February 1999, subsequent to our audIt, IRG and EQI agreed to 
transfer the lease costs to a separate agreement (See No 2, below) ThIS effectIvely transfers the 
lease cost to IRG as a miscellaneous dIrect cost under T 0 No 812 As a mIscellaneous direct 



INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 

JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 

ACCOUNTANT'S RESPONSE 

APPENDIXB 
Page 2 of3 

cost, the cost IS measured agamst the same elements of allocatIOn, allowablllty and 
reasonableness IRG has properly allocated thIS cost to TO No 812 It IS elIgible because 
rent IS not disallowed by the TO, and IRG has paid the rent as confirmed by EQI The rent IS 
reasonable If a prudent person would pay a SImIlar amount for the premises used We belIeve 
that IRG's payment of $5,693 per month IS unreasonable compared to a prudent person's 
payment for SImIlar premIses IRG relted upon the counsel of theIr sub-contractor, EQI, 
WIthout surveymg the rent market We have performed a calculatIOn of what we belIeve are 
key factors m determmmg whether the amount IS reasonable Agam we reIterate that 
reasonableness IS subjectIve and that a defimtlve determmatlOn can only be made by the C 0 

Havmg an advantage of knowmg EQl's actual costs, we have calculated a baSIS of rent III the 
table below The actual costs, per month, dIffers IfIRG WIll carry the burden of renovatmg and 
supplymg the office (Burden IRG), or whether they would reqUire the landlord to prOVIde thIS 
(Burden Landlord) We have presented both scenarIOS below IRG's contract With USAID 
does not limIt agreements for rent to actual costs of the landlord Therefore, we believe profit 
IS allowable for the landlord For purposes of dISCUSSIOn, we have allowed for usmg a profit 
factor of 15% Agam, the exact percentage would need to be agreed by the COIn 1998, 
Egypt had an mterest rate on three month T -bIlls of 8 8% 

Burden Landlord Burden IRG 
Leasehold Improvements 
Telephone Lmes LE 17,000 
CustomIzed PartitIOns 15,200 
Shelvmg 4,000 LE 4,000 
Total Improvements LE 36,200 LE 4,000 

DIVIded by 36 months oflease LE 1,006 LE 111 
UtilIties per month 1,000 1,000 
DepreCiatIOn of 
Fax / Telephone 219 17,555 x 15 (rate) /12 month 
ElectrIC W mng 172 8,250 x 25/ 12 month 
Furniture 587 70,387 x 10/12 month 
Total LE costs per month LE 2,984 LE 1,111 

DIVided by 3 4005 LE/uS $ $878 $327 
EQI lease payment per month 2,400 2,400 
Total cost per month $3,278 $2,727 

EstImated allowable profit 15% 
$492 $409 

Reasonable lease value $3,770 $3,136 



INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-00-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 

JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 

ACCOUNTANT'S RESPONSE 

APPENDIXB 
Page 3 of3 

Therefore, we calculate a rental amount between $3,136 and $3,770 per month The payments 
through December 31, 1998 were $5,693 per month, for an unreasonable rent between $1,923 
and $2,557 per month Our questIOnable cost has been determIned on thIS basIs However, final 
determmatIOn would need to be made by the USAIDlEgypt responsIble C 0 The estImated 
unreasonable rent for the lOYz months would be between $20,191 or $26,848 USAIDlEgypt's 
ContractIng Officer, m dIscussIOn wIth IRG management, WIll determIne the reasonable rent and 
any unallowable portIon 

2 IRG dId not respond to the over budget findIng amount However, m an event subsequent to our 
audIt penod, IRG and EQI agreed to transfer lease costs of$45,673 to a separate agreement We 
do not !mow the detaIls of amounts composmg thts $45,673 EQI's costs under the sub-contract 
have, therefore, been reduced from $115,732 to $70,059 Thts IS less than the approved budget 
The over budget findIng IS, therefore, removed from the report 

RESPONSE TO IRG'S COMMENTS TO REPORTABLE CONDITIONS AS DETAILED IN 
THE REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

REPORTABLE CONDITION 

1 IRG concurred wIth our findIng, and has proposed a reVIsed management system 
2 IRG concurred wIth our findIng, and has developed a new Internal control system, wIth segregatIon of 

dutIes, approvals and authonzatIons 

RESPONSE TO IRG'S COMMENTS TO NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES AS DETAILED IN 
THE REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS AND 

GRANTS 

MATERIAL NON-COMPLIANCE 

A lease amendment allOWIng sub-leaSIng was obtaIned from EQI It states, "ThIS IS to acknowledge that 
the Company EQI wIth whom the above references rental contract ",ras SIgned may sub-lease the 
apartment under only one condItIOn namely that EQI IS part of thIS project and IS Involved In It as well " 
Based on EQI's contInued Involvement WIth the project the sub-lease IS vahd However, lInmedlately 
upon EQI's completIOn of theIr subcontract, the sub-lease becomes VOId, and IRG IS subject to 
ImmedIate eVIctIon In spIte of the laxIty of EgyptIan landlords to pursue eVIctIOn when they are 
receIVIng suffiCIent money for the rent, we beheve our findIng should remaIn ThIs IS because of the 
expectatIOn that IRG wIll be gIven a new task order whIch may not Include EQI as a sub-contractor 
AddItIonally, EQI may also deSIre eVIctIon of IRG at that tIme In order to use the apartment for other 
purposes 

LA 



INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP 

CONTRACT NO PCE-I-OO-96-00002-00 
TASK ORDERS NOS 802 AND 812 

FOR THE PERIODS 
MARCH 29, 1997 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1998 AND 
JANUARY 1, 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1999 

MISSION COMMENTS 

APPENDIXC 
Page 1 of 1 



'1$.141 .. ] 
:~ UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

E'IIUII ' •• ,1" 
CAIRO EGYPT 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

September 13, 1999 

Ilil/u " J.Il /, 
Th~m~s smus, A1!l!" Ale 

Mary I'~' ISlon Chief, FM/FA 

Financial Audit of the International Resources Group (IRG), Costs 
Incurred Under Contract No PCE-I-00-96-00002-00, Task Order Nos 
802 and 812 - Draft Report Dated August 5, 1999 

Following IS MISSion response to the subJect audit (draft) report recommendations 

Recommendation No 1 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management deCISion on the 
questioned costs of $26,893 (mellglble costs of $26,848 and unsupported 
costs of $45) detailed on page 10 of the Price Waterhouse report, and 
recover from the International Resources Group the amount determined to 
be unallowable 

MISSion Response 

In a letter dated September 7, 1999 to IRG, the Contracting Officer (C 0 ) 
determined that the total $29,253 should be recovered from IRG, (Attachment A) 
The $29,253 IS determined at the $2,786 excess billed ($5,693 billed -
$2,907acceptable) for ten and a half months ($2,786X10 5) for the period February 
1998 through December 1998 As an initial settlement, MISSion deducted the 
$26,893 questioned from the June 1999 inVOiCe, (Attachment B) 

Further, the C 0 adVised IRG that the acceptable $2,907 rent should also be applied 
to the remammg months (January through August 1999) of Task Order 812 

In a memo dated September 8, 1999, IRG adVised that the period of the office space 
rental was for 17 50 months and requested that the LE62,005 (leasehold 
Improvements, utilities, and other depreCiation) be distributed over 17 5 months not 
36 months, thus, resulting to LE3,543 14 ($1,042) (rounded) per month, 
(Attachment C) 

In a response dated September 9, 1999 the C 0 prOVided explanation for applYing 
36 months as baSIS for determmmg the acceptable actual rate per month The C 0 
accepted the use of 17 50 months due to the fact that IRG terminated the lease 
agreement at the same date (July 31, 1999), (Attachment D) Thus, $3,442 was 
determmed to be the acceptable monthly rent and resulted to $41,235 due to USAID 
over the life If the 20-month Task Order 812 Smce $26,893 was already deducted 

USAID/Egypt 
Zahraa EI Maadl, Maadl 
Cairo, Egypt 



2 

as part of the Task Order June 1999 inVOICe, the remammg $14,342 rental costs was 
deducted from July 1999, (Attachment E) The $45 of unsupported costs has also 
been collected from July 1999 Invoice 

In view of the above, MIssion requests closure of Recommendation No 1 
upon the fmal report Issuance 

Recommendation No 2 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt (a) require the management of the 
International Resources Group to prepare a decIsion paper on what action It 
plans to take on ItS lease of office space and (b) make a management 
decIsion of this Issue 

MIssion Response 

The IRG made a management decIsion to terminate the office space rental Situation, 
by both moving out of the space In question and to stop makmg rent payments, 
effective July 31, 1999 

In view of the above, MIssion requests closure of RecommendatIOn No 2 
upon the fmal report Issuance 

cc 

M Silverman, AD/EI 
A DavIs, OD/EI/EE 
A Patterson, EI/EE 
S Wahba, EI/EE 
P Tresch, PROC 


